

Nos. 06-1454, 06-1457, 06-1462, and 06-1468

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SEMPRA GENERATION, *et al.*, and
DYNEGY POWER MARKETING, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners

v.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,
Respondents

MORGAN STANLEY CAPITAL GROUP INC. and
CALPINE ENERGY SERVICES, L.P., *et al.*,
Petitioners

v.

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY
WASHINGTON, *et al.*, and
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondents

**On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL SWAPS AND
DERIVATIVES ASSOCIATION, INC., AND THE
FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS ENERGY GROUP
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.*
GARY A. ORSECK
DONALD J. RUSSELL
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck & Untereiner LLP*
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Unless Corrected, The Ninth Circuit’s Interference With The Enforcement Of Contracts Will Undermine An Extraordinarily Important Sector Of The Economy. . . .	4
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decisions Will Undermine Contractual Expectations That Have Been Protected For More Than Fifty Years By The <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Doctrine.	8
A. The <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Doctrine Has Protected The Integrity Of Contracts For Both Buyers and Sellers, Because Doing So Serves The <i>Public’s</i> Interests. . . .	8
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decisions Undermine The Integrity Of Contracts By Dramatically Enhancing Buyers’ Ability To Escape Contractual Obligations. . . .	11
III. The Ninth Circuit’s New Standards Will Harm Consumers By Impeding The Efficient Operation Of The Wholesale Power Market.	16
CONCLUSION.	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 233 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2000).	11
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).	9, 12
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 210 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2000).	11
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water Division</i> , 358 U.S. 103 (1959).	10, 17
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956).	8, 9, 17, 18
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).	10
<u>Miscellaneous:</u>	
Charles Augustine, Joseph Cavicci & Joseph Kalt, <i>Competition and Regulation, Part III, Tensions Evolve Between Competition and Regulation</i> , ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER (Jan. 2006), available at http:// uaelp.pennnet.com/Articles/Article_Display.cfm? Section=ARTCL&ARTICLE_ID=247218& VERSION_NUM=2&p=34	19
Edison Electric Institute, <i>U.S. Economic Growth Is Linked To Electricity Growth</i> (2007), available at http://www.eei.org/industry_issues/industry_ overview_and_statistics/realgdp.pdf	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Electric Power Annual</i> , Energy Information Administration (Nov. 9, 2006), available at http://www.eia.doe.gov/cneaf/electricity/epa/epa_sum.html . . .	6
Energy Information Administration, <i>Revenue from Retail Sales of Electricity To Ultimate Customers by Sector, by Provider</i> (Oct. 4, 2006), available at http://www.eia.doe.gov/cneaf/electricity/epa/epat7p3.html . . .	5
Michael S. Haigh, Jeffrey H. Harris, James A. Overdahl & Michael A. Robe, <i>Market Growth, Trader Participation and Pricing in Energy Futures Markets</i> (Feb. 7, 2007), available at http://web.uvic.ca/econ/robe.pdf	7
Michael S. Haigh, Jana Hranaiova & James A. Overdahl, <i>Price Dynamics, Price Discovery and Large Futures Trader Interactions in the Energy Complex</i> (April 28, 2005), available at http://cftc.gov/files/opa/press05/opacftc-managed-money-trader-study.pdf	7
Testimony of Michael R. Niggli, Exh. SER-1, FERC Docket No. EL02-60-003 (filed Oct. 24, 2002)	17
